

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE
AMERICA, INC.'S MOTION IN
LIMINE NO. 2 TO EXCLUDE
EVIDENCE OF PRE-2013 JOB
ASSIGNMENTS**

RECEIVED

NOV 15 2019

*Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, CA*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Evidence of Pre-2013 Job Assignments Is Irrelevant.....	1
B. Even If the Court Finds Minimal Probative Value in Such Evidence, the Court Should Nonetheless Exclude It Because It Will Waste Time, Confuse the Issues, and Mislead the Court.....	3
III. CONCLUSION.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Diederich v. Providence Health & Servs.,
742 F. App'x 177 (9th Cir. 2018)3

Duran v. City of Maywood,
221 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)3

E.E.O.C. v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.,
679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012)2

E.E.O.C. v. Dillard's Inc.,
2011 WL 2784516 (S.D. Cal. July 14, 2011)2

Holloway v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
2009 WL 1533668 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2009).....2

Johnson v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.,
805 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (S.D. Ala. 2011)2

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002).....3

OFCCP v. Analogic Corp.,
ALJ NO.: 2017-OFC-00001 (Mar. 22, 2019).....2

Powers v. Union Pac. RR. Co.,
2015 WL 1959425 (ARB Mar. 20, 2015).....2

Schuler v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
595 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....2

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 18.4012

29 C.F.R. § 18.402.....1

41 C.F.R. § 60-30.15.....2

Reporter's Note to 29 C.F.R. § 18.4033
